

No. 03-1547

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JAY SCOTT BALLINGER,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
Honorable Sarah Evans Barker

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LINDA F. THOME
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - PHB 5014
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4706

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT:	
I. PETITIONER HAS WAIVED OR PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED ALL CLAIMS EXCEPT INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	19
II. BALLINGER RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	25
A. <i>Rigg’s Performance Was Objectively Reasonable</i>	26
1. <i>The Plea Agreement Provided Substantial Benefits To Ballinger</i>	27
2. <i>Failure To Challenge The Sufficiency Of The Interstate Commerce Evidence Was Not Objectively Unreasonable</i>	29
a. <i>The Section 247 Counts</i>	30
b. <i>The Section 844(i) Counts</i>	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>Ballinger’s Allegations Do Not Establish That He Was Prejudiced By His Counsel’s Representation</i>	39
III. BALLINGER’S CONVICTION DID NOT VIOLATE HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	33-34
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	22-23
<i>Berkey v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridgeman v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2000).	21
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	32
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	32
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	33
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 754 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 333 (2003)	25
<i>Galbraith v. United States</i> , 313 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2002)	19, 25, 42
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	32
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	25-26, 39, 40
<i>Hoke v. United States</i> , 227 U.S. 308 (1913)	32
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 167 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 113 F.3d 73 (7th Cir. 1997)	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984)	20
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1690 (2003)	21-22
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	20
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970)	25
<i>Menzer v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	26-27
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977)	33, 37
<i>Stanback v. United States</i> , 113 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	13
<i>Tezak v. United States</i> , 256 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Toro v. Fairman</i> , 940 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1223 (1992)	39-40
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 125 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>United States v. Ballinger</i> , 312 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir, 2002), petition for rehearing pending, Nos. 01-14872, 01-15080	15, 27, 36
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	33
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. Godwin</i> , 202 F.3d 969 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1138 (2000)	25
<i>United States v. Grassie</i> , 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 960 (2001)	38

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1999), vacated and remanded, 530 U.S. 1201 (2000), reinstated, 246 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	38
<i>United States v. Lemons</i> , 302 F.3d 769 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1049 (2002)	33, 37
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	24, 31-32
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 147 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 1998)	20, 24-25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	22, 29, 31-32
<i>United States v. Odom</i> , 252 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1058 (2002)	38
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 20 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>United States v. Schaffner</i> , 258 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1148 (2002)	31
<i>United States v. Sines</i> , 303 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2002).	21
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 36 F.3d 32 (7th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 343 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2003)	29

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Church Arson Prevention Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. 247	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 247(a)(1)	3, 5, 6, 26
18 U.S.C. 247(b)	18, 26, 31
18 U.S.C. § 247(b) (1995)	34

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 371	2, 5
18 U.S.C. 844(h)	3, 5
18 U.S.C. 844(h)(1)	19
18 U.S.C. 844(i)	2, 5, 26
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1)	32, 36
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. 2255	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2261(a)(1)	32
Pub. L. No. 104-155, § 2, 110 Stat. 1392	34

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 621, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. 2 (1996)	34
---	----

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P 20(1)	5
U.S.S.G. § 2K1.4	29
U.S.S.G. Ch. 3 Pt. D	28
